UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 SS BR 27

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and memory of Ronald E. "Ron"

- 2 Crimm.
- WHEREAS, Ron Crimm was a native of West Lawn, Pennsylvania. In 1957, he
- 4 earned a business degree from Shippensburg University; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Ron Crimm was the owner of Crimm Insurance, a manager of Paul
- 6 Revere Companies, district manager with Connecticut General Life, and a teacher in the
- 7 Rose Tree Union School District; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Ron Crimm was an honorable veteran of the United States Army,
- 9 where he served with great valor as a Field Marshall; and
- WHEREAS, Ron Crimm was a highly respected community member within
- 11 Louisville, Kentucky. He was a proud Republican who served as Chair of the Jefferson
- 12 County Republican Party from 1993 to 1996; and
- WHEREAS, in 1996, Ron Crimm was elected to serve in the Kentucky House of
- Representatives for the 33rd District, representing esteemed citizens of Louisville. For the
- 15 next two decades, Representative Crimm served with warmth, integrity, and vision as a
- 16 committee member of Banking and Insurance; Licensing and Occupations; Local
- 17 Government; Veterans, Military Affairs, and Public Protection; Appropriations and
- 18 Revenue; and Capital Planning Advisory Board; and
- 19 WHEREAS, Ron Crimm died on August 25, 2022, leaving behind a host of family
- 20 members, friends, and loved ones who will mourn his passing for years to come;
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 22 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 23 Kentucky:
- Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
- passing of Ronald E. "Ron" Crimm, and thanks him for his many contributions he made
- to his family, community, Commonwealth, and Nation.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

XXXX 8/26/2022 9:57 AM Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 SS BR 27

- 1 memory of Ronald E. "Ron" Crimm.
- 2 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

3 Resolution to Senator Julie Raque Adams for delivery to the family.